## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2983223

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| BRIAN O. FAIRCLOTH | 08/18/2009     |
| MARK S. ZEDIKER    | 08/18/2009     |
| CHARLES C. RINZLER | 08/18/2009     |
| YESHAYA KOBLICK    | 08/19/2009     |
| JOEL F. MOXLEY     | 08/18/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | FORO ENERGY, INC.      |  |
|-------------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 8020 SOUTHPARK CIRCLE  |  |
| Internal Address: | Idress: SUITE 500      |  |
| City:             | LITTLETON              |  |
| State/Country:    | tate/Country: COLORADO |  |
| Postal Code:      | Postal Code: 80120     |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13852719 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)429-3902

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3125771242

Email: ipdocketing@steptoe.com

GLEN P. BELVIS. STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1330 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 19658.0019CON (FORO S3C) |  |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | DENISE L. MARAGOS        |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Denise L. Maragos/      |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/15/2014               |  |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=s3c Assignment#page1.tif

REEL: 033542 FRAME: 0310 502936625

PATENT -

source=s3c Assignment#page2.tif source=s3c Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033542 FRAME: 0311

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, <u>Brian O. Faircloth</u>, <u>Mark S. Zediker Charles C. Rinzier</u>, <u>Yeshaya Koblick</u> and <u>Joel F. Moxley</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>Methods and Apparatus for Delivering High Power Laser Energy to a Surface</u>, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Foro Energy Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at <u>8020 Southpark Circle</u>. <u>Suite 500</u>, <u>Denver Colorado</u>, <u>80120</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

2/18/2007 MAQUALIST SECTION SE

DATED:

# Case No. 13938/6 (Foro s3)

| DATED:                  | 8/18/09                                       |              | Charles C. Rinzler              |
|-------------------------|---|--------------|---------------------------------|
| DATED:                  | 3/19/09                                       | and a second |                                 |
| DATED:                  | 8/18/09                                       | <u>.</u>     | Josef F. Moxley                 |
| 0                       | i. Zediker, Charles C. Rinzl                  |              | ). Faircloth and Joel F. Moxley |
| Witness: 🛴              | <u> </u>                                      | Date:        | 8-18-09                         |
| Witness: ブ              | WC Cy   | Date:        | 8-18-09                         |
| For: Yesha <sub>l</sub> | ya Koblick                                    | Date:        | 9/19/09                         |
|                         | 200.100 M 167.1.1                             | on           |                                 |
| Mitnaes 🚿               | CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND SECOND SECOND SECOND | Mata:        | E. P. P. S. K. K. K. P. M. S.   |